
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 14 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 4 June 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Poyser (Chair) - Hillrise;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Ibrahim - Highbury West;
Councillor North - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Khurana - Tollington;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

  

5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 8



B. Consideration of Planning Applications Page

1. Collingwood House, Mercers Road, London, N19 4PJ 9 - 34

2. 100 Tollington Park, London, N4 3RB 35 - 60

3. Highbury Fields, Highbury Terrace, London, N5 1UP 61 - 82

C. Consideration of other planning matters

D. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special 
circumstances included in the report as to why it was not included on 
and circulated with the agenda are acceptable f
[...]
s in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 
evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is.

For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how 
to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Jackie Tunstall on 
020 7527 3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held on 23 February 2021 
at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Klute, 
Chowdhury and Woolf

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

52 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

54 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Chowdhury declared an interest in Item B1 as he lived nearby. He left the 
virtual meeting for the duration of this item. He also did not take part in the 
discussion or consideration of Items B2 and B3 due to technical issues. 

56 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

58 198 BRECKNOCK ROAD, LONDON, N19 5BE (Item B1)
Application for full planning permission for amendments to the approved 
development (Ref. P2015/5283/FUL) for the 'Change of use of the building into 
seven residential dwellings (C3 use class), including extensions fronting Corinne 
Road at lower ground, ground floor and roof level and other external alterations 
including replacement timber windows with new timber windows throughout. 
Associated landscaping and new fencing' including those approved under non-

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

2

material amendment application (Ref. P2019/2733/NMA) for two new roof lights to 
the flat roof, the height of the ground floor door, introduction of aluminium framed 
sliding doors and windows to northeast elevation, reconfigured light well and new 
external stair providing access to cycle store. As well as the following the following 
additional alterations:
(a) The deconstruction and reconstruction of the north-eastern
external brickwork wall
(b) Replacement of the original front dormer window facing
Corinne Road with a new slate hung dormer window.
(c) Replacement of the original roof including fascia board
(d) Partial deconstruction and reconstruction of front porch

(Planning application number: P2020/1800/FUL)

Councillor Chowdbury, who had declared an interest in this item, left the meeting 
for the consideration of this item.

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that two additional objections had been received 

in relation to the planning history and he then outlined the planning history 
for members.

 In response to a member’s question as to whether the application sought to 
regularise the works undertaken, the officer stated that it did.

 In response to a member’s question as to whether there were any changes 
to the approved envelope and therefore the sunlight/daylight impact, the 
officer replied that the envelope remained the same as did the 
sunlight/daylight impact.

 Consideration was given as to whether the planning permission approved in 
July 2017 had been implemented. The legal officer advised that for the 
permission to be implemented, an operation which required planning 
permission had to be undertaken and it was a matter for the planning 
officers to determine. The planning officer advised that officers considered 
that the planning permission approved in July 2017 had been implemented. 
Although the standard three year implementation period ended in October 
2020, the Business and Planning Act had granted an extension to 1 May 2021 
so even if the planning permission had not been implemented, it still could 
be. 

 A member referred to the inspector’s report which had stated the inspector 
did not have sufficient information to consider amenity aspects. The planning 
officer stated that the amenity impacts were not sufficient to warrant refusal 
and mitigation measures were in place.

 A member suggested that the applicant might want to consider improving 
sustainability in the future e.g. by installing solar panels, although it was 
recognised that this could require a further planning application to be 
submitted.

 The chair stated that the site had a complicated history and concerns had 
been raised about this by objectors. Improvements could have been made 
previously but it was not possible to do this now. The July 2017 permission 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

3

was considered implemented as even if it had not been, it could be up until 1 
May 2021.

 A member stated that as the July 2017 permission was considered 
implemented, the committee had a duty to regularise the works.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to the sub-committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

59 CITY GARDEN ROW CAR PARK, THESEUS WALK, LONDON, N1 (Item B2)
Change of use of the existing lower deck car park (sui generis) to a self-storage 
facility (Class B8)

(Planning application number: P2020/0744/FUL)

Councillor Chowdhury was not in attendance for the consideration of this item.

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a question from a member about how many cars regularly 

used the car park, the planning officer advised that there were approximately 
12 vehicle movements per hour. There was no information about capacity 
and how much the car park was used. Policies encouraged the removal of car 
parking.

 A member asked whether most people would use a van, whether cycle 
storage would meet current and near future demands and about logistical 
details including cameras and staff. The planning officer advised that there 
were mainly small lockers so the use of large vans was not envisaged. There 
was provision for 16 cycle parking stands and there was little demand. The 
logistical details would be required to be submitted in the Operational 
Management Plan.

 A member commented that the car park was commercially run so there 
would not be a loss to residents.

 A member raised concern about vans unable to park on the ramp making 
deliveries. There were two pay and display bays nearby and residents’ bays 
opposite the entrance. It was suggested that the bays be swapped so that 
the vans could park closer and that the applicant pay for the consultation and 
installation process. A member commented that there was only one large 
unit so large van deliveries would be rare. The swapping of bays could be 
done later if deemed necessary. The planning officer advised that this could 
be discussed with the Council’s Highways Department and where this could 
be delivered it would be secured by way of a legal agreement. Officers would 
explore and report back to the chair.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion that authority be delegated to officers look into 
the swapping of the residents’ bays and pay and display bays as part of the S106 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

4

agreement and report back to the chair. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and 
carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to the sub-committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in Appendix 
1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with 
officers considering the swapping of bays as outlined above.

60 37F MEWS HOUSE, MILDMAY GROVE NORTH, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 
4RH (Item B3)
Erection of a glazed roof extension. External courtyard alterations including creation 
of new entrance patio and water tank storage. Installation of two living walls to 
north and south walls of external patio. Associated alterations. 

(Planning application number: P2020/0592/FUL)

Due to a technical issue, Councillor Chowdhury was not present for the entirety of 
the consideration of this item. Therefore he did not take part in the discussion or 
decision making.

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Consideration was given to the sight lines between the glazed roof extension 

and the nearby properties. The applicant’s agent stated that the applicant 
would obscure the back roof panels with charred timber and was willing to 
flute or reed glaze the front glass panels if required. 

 The differences between charred timber, flute and reed glazing were 
discussed and consideration was given to whether obscurely glazing all the 
panels would be necessary to resolve the sight line issue. A member raised 
concern that if more panels than necessary were obscured, this would allow 
limited light into the glazed roof extension. 

 A member, having considered the long section drawing proposal stated that 
if the second from back panels were also of charred timber, this would 
resolve the sight line issue without requiring all the panels to be obscured. 
The planning officer confirmed this would be the case. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion for an amended condition to require the two 
panels next to the charred timber panels to also be charred timber panels. This was 
seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to the sub-committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

5

permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report and the additional condition outlined above.

61 TOWN HALL, UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 2UD (Item B4)
Proposed alterations to the external service yard and internal basement spaces to 
upgrade and provide dedicated cycle storage and changing facilities as well as the 
reconfiguration of the service yard to accommodate council facilities storage, 
parking, refuse collection (Council Own Application).

(Planning application number: P2020/3418/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member asked whether the cycle spaces and changing facilities were 

sufficient to meet current
[...]
rt R05 (first aid room) to accessible WC; 
new access to R06 (office); combine R02 and R03 (meeting rooms) to create store 
for hall VFX equipment; new reception desk and lectern in main entrance.

(Planning application number: P2020/3416/LBC)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a member’s question about whether other uses had been 

considered, the planning officer advised that the rooms were the closest to 
the entrance and the Assembly Hall which meant they were easy to reach for 
visitors and in particular those with limited mobility.

 The scheme sought to improve the entrance to make the original features 
more visible.

 The location of the reception desk was discussed. The planning officer 
advised that the desk would be located outside Rooms 2 and 3. It would 
improve accessibility and there would be a clear view of the marble staircase 
from the entrance. 

 In response to a member’s query about accessibility and whether the space 
between the new reception desk and the bottom of the staircase was 
sufficient, the planning officer advised that the space was of double door 
width. The accessibility officer had made no comment but could be 
reconsulted once the details of the reception desk were submitted.

 A member commented that the historical features of the building were being 
recognised and asked whether the design of the reception desk was 
appropriate and of good quality. The planning officer advised that the details 
of the desk were yet to be submitted but had been conditioned and would be 
considered by planning officers once submitted. 

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein) and the presentation to the sub-committee, listed 
building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

64 TOWN HALL, UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 2UD (Item B7)
Refurbish entrance and reception spaces; create two ceremonial suites in R01 
(meeting room) and R04 (office); convert R05 (first aid room) to accessible WC; 
new access to R06 (office); combine R02 and R03 (meeting rooms) to create store 
for hall VFX equipment; new reception desk and lectern in main entrance.

(Planning application number: P2020/3442/LBC)

In the discussion the following point was made:
 The scheme would facilitate greater use of the facilities at the Town Hall.

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee B -  23 February 2021

7

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein) and the presentation to the sub-committee, listed 
building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B   

Date: 14th June 2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2021/0587/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St Georges  

Listed building No 

Conservation area Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area and article 4 
direction 

Development Plan Context Nag’s Head and Upper Holloway Road Core Strategy Key Area 
Within 100m of TLRN (Holloway Road) 
Cycle Routes (Local) 
Article 4 (A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)) 

Licensing Implications No 

Site Address Collingwood House, Mercers Road, London N19 4PJ 

Proposal Retention of existing air conditioning units with base slab, all 
associated pipework within existing acoustic enclosures, and 
proposed installation of canopy over enclosures alongside the 
South West elevation of Collingwood House and new gates to the 
street frontage to Mercers Road 

 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Applicant Mr Oleg Chulkov 

Agent Mr John Cambridge - MHA Architects 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

[...]
ubject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. subject to the prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1; 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

 

Date: 14th June 2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

Application number P2020/0917/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tollington 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Tollington Park 

Development Plan Context Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Area 
Article 4(2) Direction – Tollington Park Conservation Area 
Locally Listed Building 
Cycle Routes (Local) 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 
 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 100 Tollington Park,  London,  N4 3RB 

Proposal Conversion of an existing garage/store to create a one bedroom 
flat and the erection of a rear ground floor extension, plus private 
amenity space, refuse and cycle parking. 

Case Officer Mr Ross Harvey 

Applicant Mr H Schneck 

Agent Allen Planning Limited – Mr Tony Allen 

Page 35

Agenda Item B2



2. SITE PLAN (Outlined in red) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36



3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

 

 
Image 1: Aerial view to the rear of the site 

 

 
Image 2: View to the front of the property. 

 
 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of an existing garage/store to create a one 
bedroom flat and the erection of a rear ground floor extension, with private amenity space, 
refuse and cycle parking. 

4.2 The application site is subject to an extensive planning history relating to similar proposals 
being considered at appeal. The most recent application (ref: P2019/3284/FUL) was refused 
by the Council on the basis that the subdivision of the rear garden by way of an aritificial hedge 
would unacceptably impact on the character 
[...]
ion would replace an existing 
addition at a similar height and footprint.  

6.3 Subdivision of the rear garden is also proposed to provide private outdoor amenity space to 
the new unit. The subdivision of the rear garden includes the planting of new hedges to a pre-
grown height of 1.8m along the shared boundary with the other ground floor unit. 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

Planning Applications 

7.1 P2019/3284/FUL Conversion of an existing garage/store to create a one bedroom flat and the 
erection of a rear ground floor extension, plus private amenity space, refuse and cycle parking. 
Refused permission. 

REASON: The proposed subdivision of the rear garden is considered, by virtue of its proposed 
materials and detailed design, to cause harm to the appearance of the locally listed building 
and Conservation Area and would not preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
the conservation area and would not provide any biodiversity benefits and would be contrary 
to London Plan Policies 7.4 and 7.6, Islington Core Strategy (2012) Policies CS8, CS9 and 
CS10, Development Management (2013) Policies DM2.1, DM2.3 and DM6.5 the Islington 
Urban Design Guide (2017) and the Tollington Park Conservation Area Design Guidelines 

7.2 P2018/1391/FUL Conversion of an existing garage/store to create a one bedroom flat and the 
erection of a rear ground floor extension, plus private amenity space, refuse and cycle parking. 
The application was appealed for non-determination and Dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate on 19/09/2019 for the following reasons: 

LIVING CONDITIONS: Due to loss of privacy of both future and neighbouring occupiers, and 
the unsatisfactory light and outlook for future occupants, would produce an unacceptable 
standard of amenity contrary to policy DM2.1. 

TRAFFIC AND PARKING: Lack of a legal agreement securing car free development. A legal 
agreement is necessary to achieve the planning objectives of avoiding increased traffic 
congestion and 
[...]
ast 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Highbury Fields 

Development Plan Context Metropolitan Open Land 
Borough Open Space 
Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Highbury Fields, Highbury Terrace, London, N5 1UP  

Proposal Installation of replacement low level LED floodlighting to 3x 
existing outdoor tennis courts. 
 

 

Case Officer Samir Benmbarek 

Applicant Islington Council  

Agent S.F.P.A.D. Ltd. 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1  
 
 

 

 
 
 
  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item B3



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

  

Page 62



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
 

 
 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of site (looking north). The application concerns the 
tennis courts towards the top left corner of this image. 

Image 2: View of tennis courts from Framfield Road/Highbury Terrace 

(west). 

Page 63



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

  

  

Image 3: Tennis Courts viewed from Highbury Terrace (south west). 

Image 4: View of tennis courts from Highbury Fields with houses of 
Highbury Terrace/Framfield Road in the background. 

Page 64



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

  

Image 5: View of tennis courts with junction of Framfield Road and Highbury 
Terrace in the background. 

Image 6: Existing floodlighting. 

Page 65



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes the installation of 15 x columns with 18 x low level replacement LED 
floodlighting to three existing outdoor floodlit tennis courts at Highbury Fields (Court 9, 10 and 11). 
Each lighting column would be 7m in height and would be constructed from metal in a dark green 
finish with a 600 watt LED panel type fitting (7.2m mounting height).  

4.2 The existing site is the

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee B - 14 June 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Poyser (Chair), Convery, Ibrahim, North and
Picknell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

65

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the
meeting.

66

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

67

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

68

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

69

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

70

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

71

COLLINGWOOD HOUSE, MERCERS ROAD, LONDON, N19 4PJ (Item B1)
Retention of existing air conditioning units with base slab, all associated pipework
within existing acoustic enclosures, and proposed installation of canopy over
enclosures alongside the South West elevation of Collingwood House and new gates
to the street frontage to Mercers Road.
(Planning application number: P2021/0587/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:
1

Planning Sub Committee B - 14 June 2021


















The planning officer advised that three further objections had been received.
One of these was a new objection and the other two provided additional
comments to objections that had previously been submitted. The new
objection related to the description of the relocation of plant equipment in
paragraph 4.1 of the officer report. The planning officer advised that the
application followed an enforcement investigation and the approved drawings
in the report and presentation showed the location of the plant.
A member queried the purpose of the alleyway and the planning officer
advised that the area was currently used as a bin store. Under the proposal,
the bins would be relocated. The applicant stated that the alleyway had been
put in in accordance with policy to reduce noise. The proposed canopy was
also part of the mitigation strategy.
A member stated that it was unusual to have air-conditioning at ground floor
level. The planning officer advised that the gym was at ground floor and first
floor levels with residential units above. An assessment had to be made on
whether the proposal was acceptable.
In response to a member’s question about whether the 2019 permission
permitted the plant equipment at ground floor level, the planning officer
advised that it did not.
A member raised concern about the need for an enforcement investigation
and the lack of compliance and asked for reassurances that the applicants
would fulfil conditions. The applicants stated that they had engaged with
local residents throughout the process and any conditions imposed would be
fulfilled in collaboration with neighbours. A planning officer stated that the
conditions were tightly worded and action would be taken if necessary.
In response to a member’s question, the applicant confirmed that the hours
of operation were 7am-11pm Monday to Friday and 9am-9pm at weekends.
There were no plans to extend these hours.
A member raised concern about the tests being conducted in winter and not
on a hot day when more cooling was required. The applicant stated that the
tests were conducted prior to opening and tested acoustics with normal gym
usage and high usage. Since opening no impact on residents had been
observed and this was with classes taking place.
A member asked why the applicant implemented the previous planning
permission and then installed the plant in a different location. The applicant
stated that the permitted location was not suitable for the size of the
equipment and the works were undertaken to tight timescales during
lockdown. There was no intent to override the planning process. The
applicants stated the works were undertaken from July 2020 and a planning
application was submitted in November 2020. The planning officer stated
that this planning application was withdrawn in January 2021 and the current
planning application was received in February 2021.
The legal adviser stated that the fact the application was for retrospective
planning permission was not a material consideration.
In response to a question from a member as to whether the maintenance of
the green roof and the acoustic levels could be conditioned, the officer
replied that the requirement for the green roof to be maintained could be
included in the management plan and in relation to acoustic levels, Condition
2

Planning Sub Committee B - 14 June 2021







4 could be amended to require a test to ensure the plant was running
appropriately.
A member expressed disappointment that the plant had been installed prior
to obtaining planning permission and requested that in future the applicants
apply for planning permission where necessary, prior to undertaking further
work.
A member raised concern about the approach of the applicants and the
solution identified by the applicant to the location of the plant. A planning
officer advised that the Sub-Committee had to determine the application
before them and to move the plant would require a new planning application
to be submitted.
A member stated that two of the conditions were time limited and requested
that officers monitor this to ensure compliance.

Councillor Picknell proposed a motion to amend Condition 4 to require a test for
acoustic levels and a motion that the management plan be amended to require the
maintenance of the green roof. These were seconded by Councillor North and
carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report, subject to the amendment of Condition 4 and the
management plan being amended as above.
72

100 TOLLINGTON PARK, LONDON, N4 3RB (Item B2)
Conversion of an existing garage/store to create a one bedroom flat and the
erection of a rear ground floor extension, plus private amenity space, refuse and
cycle parking.
(Planning application number: P2020/0917/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:
 The type of hedge to be planted was discussed. In response to questions
from members, a planning officer stated that a 1.8m pre-grown hedge was
an available product and that semi-evergreen meant some leaves would be
retained in winter months. A member stated that a hornbeam hedge did not
lose leaves in winter but they turned brown.
 A member commented that the plans showed the hedge ending at a point
where there were not any windows which meant there was a continual
barrier.
 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer advised that the
windows on the flank elevation were obscurely glazed and the sky light
would be clear glazed. The member raised concerns for the future occupants
as the obscure glazing meant they had no outlook on one side. The planning
officer advised that the 2018 planning application had been dismissed at
3

Planning Sub Committee B - 14 June 2021



appeal on the grounds that the living conditions would be unsatisfactory for
future occupants. Since then changes had been made to improve light and
outlook. Light and outlook were compromised at the front of the flat due to
the constraints of the site including the historical doors.
In response to a question from a member, the legal adviser stated that the
Sub-Committee should consider the inspectors comments and could also
consider the S106 agreement.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Unilateral
Undertaking made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.
73

HIGHBURY FIELDS, HIGHBURY TERRACE, LONDON, N5 1UP (Item B3)
Installation of replacement low level LED floodlighting to 3x existing outdoor tennis
courts.
(Planning application number: P2021/0563/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:
 It was noted that the light impacts on bats would be reduced.
 A member asked whether the football pitch was not currently illuminated.
The applicant advised that all the sports areas were illuminated but if
planning permission was granted, the lighting of the football pitch would be
replaced with LED lighting. It was hoped that the floodlighting of the other
sports areas would also be replaced with LED lighting in the future.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein) and the presentation to the Sub-Committee, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer
report.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

CHAIR

4

